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MULTIFUNCTIONAL COMPLEXES
Dhanaplan Shri K. P.;Mahajan Smt. Sumitra;Sugavanam Shri E.G.

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of multi-functional complexes in the country, State-wise;

(b) whether the Railways have any proposal to construct shopping complex and also modernize Chennai Central and Egmore station;

(c) if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether the proposal for construction of multi-functional complex at Indore station has been scrapped; and

(e) if so, the reasons therefor?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI K.H. MUNIYAPPA)

(a): State-wise list of proposed multi-functional complexes is appended.

(b)&(c): There is no proposal to construct shopping complex at Chennai Central and Chennai Egmore stations. However, Chennai Central has been identified for development as 'World Class Station' through Public Private Partnership mode by leveraging the real estate potential of the land around and the air space above the station and it is planned to provide retail outlets under this development.

Chennai Egmore has already been developed under the Model station scheme.

(d): No, Madam.

(e): Does not arise.
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